American Bar Association www.supremecourtpreview.org

## No. 14-1468

# In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY BIRCHFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH DAKOTA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of North Dakota

#### **REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

DAN HERBEL Herbel Law Firm The Regency Business Ctr. 3333 East Broadway Ave. Suite 1205 Bismarck, ND 58501 (701) 323-0123

EUGENE R. FIDELL Yale Law School Supreme Court Clinic 127 Wall Street New Haven, CT 06511 (203) 432-4992 CHARLES A. ROTHFELD Counsel of Record ANDREW J. PINCUS MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY PAUL W. HUGHES Mayer Brown LLP 1999 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 263-3000 crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
A. A State may not criminalize the assertion of a constitutional right	.3
1. Laws that criminalize the assertion of constitutional rights are per se unconstitutional	3
2. North Dakota's law also is invalid if subjected to unconstitutional conditions analysis	12
B. Criminal test-refusal statutes are less effective than other approaches in combating impaired driving	14
Conclusion	22

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Branti v. Finkel, 445 U.S. 507 (1980)
Burns v. State, 807 S.W.2d 878 (Tex. App. 1991)18
Carter v. Cty. of San Bernardino, No. E044840, 2009 WL 1816658 (Cal. Ct. App. June 25, 2009)18
Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)6
Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)9
Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm'n, 271 U.S. 583 (1926)9
Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)
Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)9
Mackey v. Montrym, 443 U.S. 1 (1979)9, 10
McCann v. State, 588 A.2d 1100 (Del. 1991)18
Missouri v. McNeely, 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)passim
Nat'l. Treasury Emp. Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989)
New Jersey v. Portash, 440 U.S. 450 (1979)

ii

# **Cases**—continued NFIB v. Sebelius, Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....9 People v. Rossetti, Perry v. Sinderman, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)......6 Pickering v. Bd. of Educ., Rust v. Sullivan, Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois, Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....8 Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....10 South Dakota v. Dole, South Dakota v. Neville, 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....10 Speiser v. Randall, State v. Barth, 637 N.W.2d 369 (N.D. 2001)......20 State v. Conlin. No. A14-0069, 2014 WL 7011171

### iii

Cases—continued
State v. Krause, 484 N.W.2d 347 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992)18
State v. Lanier, 452 N.W.2d 144 (S.D. 1990)18
<i>State</i> v. <i>Mason</i> , No. 02C-01-9310-CC-00233, 1996 WL 111200 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 14, 1996)
State v. Ravotto, 777 A.2d 301 (N.J. 2001)18
<i>State</i> v. <i>Worthington</i> , 65 P.3d 211 (Idaho Ct. App. 2002)18
Stephenson v. Binford, 287 U.S. 251 (1932)9
<i>Thai Ngoc Nguyen</i> v. <i>State</i> , 292 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)18
United States v. Bullock, 71 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 1995)18
Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995)
Wyman v. James, 400 U.S. 309 (1971)5, 8
Statutes

#### Statutes

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.50	20
N.D. Cent. Code	
§ 12.1-08-02	20
§ 12.1-32-01(5)	12
§ 39-06.1-10	21
§ 39-20-04.1	21

# **Miscellaneous Sources**

Bruce Henderson, NC Hog Farm Neighbors Seek Court Help To Stop the Stink, Charlotte Observer (Jan. 1, 2015), perma.cc/94UD-XLYZ19
Department of Transportation 16 (2015), perma.cc/9KDJ-RTP316, 17
Governors Highway Safety Ass'n, Drunk Driving Laws, (Mar. 2016), perma.cc/GC9R-M6QD21
Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., Countermeasures that Work: A Highway Safety Countermeasures Guide for State Highway Safety Offices, DOT HS 811 727 (7th ed. 2013), perma.cc/C5N3-LQJ620
Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., <i>Traffic Safety Facts, Breath Test</i> <i>Refusals and Their Effect on DWI</i> <i>Prosecutions</i> , DOT HS 811 551, at i (2012), perma.cc/LN5Q-K85Z15
NHTSA, Use of Warrants to Reduce Breath Test Refusals: Experiences from North Carolina vi (2011)18, 19
NHTSA, Use of Warrants for Breath Test Refusal: Case Studies (2007)17
Safety Division, Annual Report: Fiscal Year 2015, N.D. Department of Transportation (2015), perma.cc/9KDJ-RTP316
